# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8023273

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SECURITAS TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION	06/05/2023

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	XMARK CORPORATION	
Street Address:	309 LEGGET DRIVE	
City:	OTTAWA, ONTARIO	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	K2K3A3	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type Number	
Patent Number:	10794929
Application Number:	15760258

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (714)427-7799

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 17144277000

Email: ipocdocket@swlaw.com

Correspondent Name: SNELL & WILMER LLP (OC)

Address Line 1: 600 ANTON BOULEVARD, SUITE 1400 Address Line 4: COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	77878.00008 STC-XMARK
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANDREW S. FLIOR
SIGNATURE:	/Andrew S. Flior/
DATE SIGNED:	06/23/2023

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Patent\_Assignment\_STC\_to\_XMARK\_June\_5\_2023#page1.tif source=Patent\_Assignment\_STC\_to\_XMARK\_June\_5\_2023#page2.tif source=Patent\_Assignment\_STC\_to\_XMARK\_June\_5\_2023#page3.tif

507976136 PATENT REEL: 064044 FRAME: 0509

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all of the rights, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents (as defined herein), and has agreed to execute and deliver this Patent Assignment, for recording with the various intellectual property offices and corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdiction (collectively, the "Agencies") to transfer or assign all of the rights, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents to Assignee;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Patent Assignment. Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the following:
  - a) those patent registrations and patent applications set forth on Exhibit A, attached hereto, and all issuances, divisions, continuations, reissues, continuations-in-part, revisions, extensions, renewals, and reexaminations thereof, and the worldwide right to enforce such patents in the United States and throughout the world in the sole name of Assignor, its successors, or its assigns (collectively, the "Assigned Patents");
  - b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world;
  - c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
  - d) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the Effective Date, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. Recordation and Further Actions. Assignor hereby authorizes the officials of the various Agencies to record and register this Patent Assignment upon request by Assignee. Following the Effective Date, upon Assignee's reasonable request, Assignor shall take such steps

4895-5506-8252

and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, power of attorney, or other documents, as may be reasonably necessary to effect, evidence or perfect the assignment of the Assigned Patents to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.

- Counterparts. This Patent Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which 3. shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Patent Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Patent Assignment.
- Successors and Assigns. This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure 4. to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed and delivered this Patent Assignment as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

Securitas Technology Corporation

By: Whital / Olima

Name: Michael J. Blum, Secretary

Agreed and Accepted by:

ASSIGNEE:

XMARK Corporation

Name: Michael J. Blum, Secretary

By: Muharly Dhims

# EXHIBIT A TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Patents

PATENT HELE	COUNTY	APP NO	APP BATE	REG NO	712 17 17
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR VIBRATION COMPLIANCE MONITORING	European Patent Office	16893782.9	09/11/2018	No.	
SYSTEM FOR VIBRATION SENSING	European Patent Office	16894778.6	09/11/2018	3430441	03/23/2022
PERIMETER VIBRATION DETECTION SYSTEM AND METHOD	Israel	258072	03/13/2018		ugi :
SYSTEM FOR VIBRATION SENSING	United States of America	16/067,333	06/29/2018	10,794,929	10/06/2020
PERIMETER VIBRATION DETECTION SYSTEM AND METHOD	United States of America	15/760,258	03/15/2018		

4895-5506-8252

**RECORDED: 06/23/2023** 

PATENT REEL: 064044 FRAME: 0512